

No. 19-17088

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NAVAJO NATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

STATE OF ARIZONA; et al.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-03-00507-PCT-GMS
Hon. G. Murray Snow

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MONTE TYLER MILLS
Associate Professor and Director,
Margery Hunter Brown Indian Law Clinic
Alexander Blewett III School of Law
University of Montana
Missoula, Montana 59801
Phone: (406) 243-2544
On behalf of Amici Curiae Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. INDIAN TREATIES ESTABLISHED A DUTY OF PROTECTION OBLIGATING THE SUPERIOR SOVEREIGN TO ACT TO DEFEND AND PRESERVE TRIBAL RESOURCES.	3
A. Historically, the Federal Government Ignored its Duty of Protection in Favor of other Interests.....	5
B. The Modern Duty of Protection Promotes Tribal Interests.	8
III. THE DUTY OF PROTECTION IS ENFORCEABLE BY INDIAN TRIBES EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF ALLEGATIONS THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT VIOLATED A SPECIFIC STATUTE.	10
IV. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S DUTY OF PROTECTION OWED TO INDIAN TRIBES IS PARTICULARLY CRITICAL TO THE PROTECTION OF RESERVED WATER RIGHTS	16
V. CONCLUSION	21
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE (Appendix A).....	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Form 8)	A-2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water District</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	17
<i>Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Board of Oil and Gas Conservation of the State of Montana</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Blue Legs v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	7
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hoopa Valley Indian Tribe v. Ryan</i> , 415 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 15
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 726 (Fed. Cl. 2011)	10-11
<i>Joint Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 388 F. Supp. 649 (D. Me.), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 555 (1903).....	6, 7
<i>Morong Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	14

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....6

Nw. Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
931 F.Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)11

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton,
354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973).....13

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. United States Dep’t of Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) 13-14

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Trump,
___ F.Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 7421956 (2019).....11

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....4

Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States,
348 U.S. 272 (1955).....7

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011).....9

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886).....4

United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell I),
445 U.S. 535 (1980).....15

United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II),
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....9, 15

United States v. Sandoval,
231 U.S. 28 (1913).....7

United States v. Sioux Nation,
448 U.S. 371 (1980).....9

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....1, 9, 11

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.,
443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 4-5

Washington State Dept. of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....2

White v. Califano,
437 F. Supp. 543, 555 (D.S.D. 1977), *aff'd*, 581 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1978) ..13

Winans v. United States,
198 U.S. 371 (1905).....17

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564 (1908).....17, 19, 20, 21

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515 (1831).....4

STATUTES

American Indian Agricultural Resource Management Act of 1993,
25 U.S.C. § 3742 (2018).....8

Indian Trust Asset Reform Act,
25 U.S.C. §§ 5601-5602 (2018)3, 4, 5, 8, 9

TREATIES

Treaty with the Navajo Tribe of Indians,
15 Stat. 667, June 1, 1868.....3

TREATISES AND BOOKS

FELIX S. COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (1941).....2

RAYMOND D. AUSTIN, NAVAJO COURTS AND NAVAJO COMMON LAW (2009)4

STUART BANNER, HOW THE INDIANS LOST THEIR LAND (2005)6

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Felix S. Cohen,

The Erosion of Indian Rights, 1950-1953: A Case Study in Bureaucracy, 62
YALE L.J. 348 (1953).....7, 8

Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel,

Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship, 95 NEB. L. REV.
885 (2016).....8

Daniel I. Rey-Bear & Matthew L.M. Fletcher,

*We Need Protection from Our Protectors: The Nature, Issues, and Future of
the Federal Trust Responsibility to Indians*, 6 MICH. J. ENVTL. & ADMIN. L.
397, 431 (2017).....7, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Criteria and Procedures for Indian Water Rights Settlements, Department
of the Interior, 55 Fed. Reg. 9,223 (Mar. 12, 1990).....16

Neal Katyal, Acting Solicitor Gen., Speech of Acting Solicitor Gen. Neal Katyal,
tr. at 6-8 (Apr. 8, 2011).....7

Letter from Leo Krulitz, Solicitor, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, to James W.
Moorman, Asst. Att'y Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice 2 (Nov. 21, 1978).....11

National Water Comm'n, Water Policies for the Future—Final Report to the
President and to the Congress of the United States (1973)..... 17-18

Reaffirmation of the United States' Unique Trust Relationship with Indian Tribes
and Related Indian Law Principles, Memorandum from Solicitor, U.S. Dep't
of the Interior, to Secretary, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, M-37045 (Jan. 18,
2017) 8, 9-10, 12
